Interpretation No.119（February 1, 1967）* 

ISSUE: Where the owner first has his immovable property mortgaged, 
and then creates a dien thereon, shall the mortgagee or dien-
holder have priority of claim to the proceeds from sale of said 
immovable property? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 866 of the Civil Code（民法第八百六十六條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
mortgage（抵押權）, dien（典權）, mortgagee（抵押權

人）, dien-holder（典權人）, default（屆期未受清償）, 
discharge（清償）, title transfer documents（權利移轉證

書）, erase the recordation（塗銷登記）.* * 

HOLDING: When an owner 
mortgages his land first, then places a 

dien1 on the land later, the mortgage inter-